

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 JUN 20 PM 4:36

COA # 36130-2  
NO. 78829-4

*gj*

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

EUGENE "CHIP" MUDARRI, an individual; LAKESIDE CASINO, LLC  
and C.F.S., LLC d/b/a FREDDIE'S CLUB OF FIFE,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, which is comprised of various State  
entities including, but not limited to CHRISTINE GREGOIRE, Governor  
of the State of Washington; GARY LOCKE, former Governor of the State  
of Washington, and as an individual; RICK DAY, Director of the  
Washington State Gambling Commission; KEN NAKAMURA, Director  
of the Washington State Lottery; the WASHINGTON STATE  
GAMBLING COMMISSION: Commissioners JANICE NIEMI, ALAN  
PARKER, CURTIS LUDWIG, and GEORGE ORR; and the  
WASHINGTON STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION: Commissioners  
RACHEL GARSON, CAROL KELJO, ROBERT SCARBROUGH,  
LARRY TAYLOR, and MELINDA TRAVIS,

Respondents.

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS'  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

JERRY A. ACKERMAN  
WSBA No. 6535  
Senior Counsel  
P.O. Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
(360) 586-1520

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

V. STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....6

VI. ARGUMENT .....7

    A. Factual Clarifications Relevant To The Legal Issues  
    Before The Court. ....8

    B. The Tribe Is A “Necessary” And “Indispensable” Party  
    Whose Joinder Is Required By Superior Court Civil Rule  
    19.....13

        1. The Tribe Is A “Necessary” Party As Contemplated  
        By Superior Court Civil Rule 19(a).....14

        2. The Tribe Is An “Indispensable” Party As Defined  
        By Civil Rule 19(b). ....20

        3. The Petitioners’ Failure To Join The Tribe As A  
        Party Deprives The Court Of Jurisdiction And  
        Mandates Dismissal Pursuant To RCW 7.24.110. ....25

    C. Petitioners’ Legal Claims Are Unfounded And They Are  
    Not Entitled To The Relief They Request From This  
    Court. ....27

        1. Petitioners’ Erroneous Assertion Of A Statutory  
        Entitlement To Operate EST Devices Has Been  
        Made Moot By The 2006 Legislative Enactment Of  
        SSB 6613. ....27

- 2. Non-Tribal Entities And Individuals Have Never Been Legally Authorized To Possess Or Operate EST Gambling Devices In The State Of Washington.....29
- 3. The Washington State Lottery Commission Has No Duty (Or Authority) Under RCW 67.70.040(1) To Authorize Non-Tribal Entities Or Individuals To Operate EST Machines.....32
- D. The Washington And United States Constitutions Are Not Violated By Petitioners’ Legal Inability To Operate EST Machines.....33
  - 1. Substantive Due Process.....34
  - 2. Privileges and Immunities .....37
  - 3. Equal Protection .....40
- E. The Doctrine Of Equitable Estoppel Does Not Provide A Basis Upon Which Petitioners Can Be Afforded Affirmative Relief.....41
- F. The Puyallup Compact And Amendments Were Properly Executed And Are Legally And Constitutionally Valid.....43
- G. The Petitioners Are Not Entitled To Recover Attorney’s Fees And Costs In This Matter. ....50
- VII. CONCLUSION .....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	passim
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	38
<i>Atherton Condo Ass’n v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	7
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	34
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	16, 21
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286, 119 S.Ct. 1292, 143 L.Ed.2d 399 (1999).....	35, 36
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114, 121, 9 S. Ct. 231, 32 L. Ed. 623 (1889).....	36
<i>Everett v. State</i> , 99 Wn.2d 264, 661 P.2d 588 (1983).....	29, 50
<i>Fraser v. Monroe</i> , 1 Wn. App. 14, 459 P.2d 64 (1969).....	14
<i>Gildon v. Simon Prop. Group, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 483, 145 P.2d 1196 (2006).....	6, 7
<i>Glandon v. Searle</i> , 68 Wn.2d 199, 412 P.2d 116 (1966).....	26

<i>Grant County Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake,</i> 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	38, 39
<i>Greaves v. Medical Imaging Systems, Inc.,</i> 124 Wn.2d 389, 879 P.2d 276 (1994).....	42
<i>Group Health Co-op. of Puget Sound v. King County Medical Soc.,</i> 39 Wn.2d 586, 237 P.2d 737 (1951).....	46
<i>Henry v. Oakville,</i> 30 Wn. App. 240, 633 P.2d 892 (1981).....	14, 26
<i>Klinke v. Famous Recipe Fried Chicken, Inc.,</i> 94 Wn.2d 255, 616 P.2d 644 (1980).....	42
<i>Larson v. Seattle Popular Monorail Auth.,</i> 156 Wn.2d 752, 131 P.3d 892 (2006).....	34
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity,</i> 910 F.2d 555 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	passim
<i>Marriage of Johnson,</i> 96 Wn.2d 255, 634 P.2d 877 (1981).....	34
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut,</i> 913 F.2d 1024 (2d. Cir. 1990), <i>cert denied</i> , 499 U.S. 975 (1991).....	11
<i>Mikhail Kramarevcky v. The Dep't of Social and Health Services,</i> 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993).....	41
<i>Panzer v. Doyle,</i> 271 WI.2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666 (2004).....	45
<i>Philippides v. Bernard,</i> 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004).....	41
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Patterson,</i> 390 U.S. 102, 88 S. Ct. 733, 19 L. Ed.2d 936 (1968).....	23

<i>Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson</i> , 41 F.3d 421 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994), <i>amended</i> , 64 F.3d 1250 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994), and 99 F.3d 321 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1996), <i>cert. denied, sub nom</i> .....	11
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	16, 17, 21
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003) .....	7
<i>State v. Blilie</i> , 132 Wn.2d 484, 939 P.2d 691 (1997).....	35
<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 521 U.S. 1118, 117 S.Ct. 2508 (1997).....	11
<i>Tift v. Professional Nursing Services</i> , 76 Wn. App. 577, 886 P.2d 1158 (1995).....	15
<i>Treyz v. Pierce County</i> , 118 Wn. App. 458, 76 P.3d 292 (2003).....	15, 26
<i>Wichita and Affiliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765, 744 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17, 22
<i>Williams v. Poulsbo Rural Tel. Ass'n</i> , 87 Wn.2d 636, 555 P.2d 1173 (1976) .....	14, 26
<i>Xieng v. Peoples Nat'l Bank</i> , 120 Wn.2d 512, 531, 844 P.2d 389 (1993).....	15

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 2701.....	2, 3, 4, 46
25 U.S.C. § 2702.....	22
25 U.S.C. § 2703 (4)(A).....	8, 9
25 U.S.C. § 2703 (4)(B).....	9

25 U.S.C. § 2705.....	22
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	49
25 U.S.C. § 2710 (b)(2)(B)(i)-(v) .....	23
25 U.S.C. § 2710 (d).....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710 (d)(1)(B).....	11
RCW 7.24.110 .....	2, 6, 13, 25, 27
RCW 9.46 .....	29, 45
RCW 9.46.291 .....	30
RCW 9.46.360 .....	45, 46
RCW 67.70 .....	passim
RCW 67.70.040 .....	passim
RCW 67.70.040 (1).....	30, 32
RCW 67.70.040 (1)(a) .....	13, 28, 30
RCW 67.70.040 (2).....	30
RCW 67.70.040 (f) .....	30
RCW 67.70.042 .....	30
RCW 67.70.210 .....	30

**Other Authorities**

H.B. 1948, 58 <sup>th</sup> Leg., Reg. Sess., (Wash. 2003) .....	12
H.B. 2282, 58 <sup>th</sup> Leg., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sp. Sess. (Wash. 2003).....	12
Initiative 892 (2004) .....	13, 28

Pub. L. 109-224, (May 18, 2006), (120 Stat.) 376.....	8, 50
Substitute S.B. 6613, § 3, Chap. 290, 59 <sup>th</sup> Leg., Reg. Session., (2006).....	passim

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 (b).....	20, 21
RAP 2.4 (a)(2).....	13, 14
RAP 4.2.....	1

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. I, § 12.....	37, 39
Const. art. II, § 24.....	44
Const. art. VII, § 1.....	47
Const. art. VIII, § 5.....	45
